FOR Fleming County, Kentucky Community, Town or City P.S.C. KY. NO. Original SHEET NO. 7 Fleming County Water Association CANCELING P.S.C. KY. NO. (Name of Utility) SHEET NO. RULES AND REGULATIONS E . SPECIAL-NON-RECURRING CHARGES: Connection/Turn-on Charge 40.00 Connection/Turn-on Charge (After Hours) 60.00 Field Collection Charge 40.00 Field Collection Charge (After Hours) 60.00 Late Payment Penalty 10% Actual Cost Meter Relocation Charge Meter Re-read Charge 40.00 Meter Re-read Charge (After hours) 60.00 Meter Test Charge 41.00 Re-connection Charge 40.00 Re-connection Charge (After hours) 60.00 Returned Check Charge/Bank Draft 30.00 Service Call/Investigation 40.00

Broken Lock Fee MAY 0 1 2012

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

	Month / Date / Year
DATE EFFECTIVE	
ISSUED BY 😾 ∫	Month / Date / Year (Signature of Officer)
TITLE Trusid	col
BY AUTHORITY OF C	ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
IN CASE NO.	DATED

Service Call/Investigation (After Hours)

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

60.00

50.00

CANCELLED

JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

EFFECTIVE

12/19/2010

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

FOR Fleming County, Kentucky Community, Town or City P.S.C. KY. NO. SHEET NO. // Original Fleming County Water Association CANCELING P.S.C. KY. NO. (Name of Utility) SHEET NO. **RULES AND REGULATIONS** D. Special Non-recurring Charges: 1. The utility will collect for special nonrecurring charges to recover customer-specific costs incurred which would otherwise result in monetary loss to the utility or increased rates to other customers to whom no benefits accrue from the service provided or action taken. The utility may establish or change any special nonrecurring charge by applying for Public Service Commission approval of such charge in accordance with the provisions of 807 KAR. 5:011, Section 10. 2. Special nonrecurring charges will be applied uniformly throughout the area served by the utility. Such charges will relate directly to the service performed or action taken and only yield enough revenue to pay the expenses incurred in rendering the service. 3. The utility will assess a charge for the following non-recurring services: a) Connection/Turn-on Charge: Will be assessed for new service turn-on, seasonal turn-on, temporary service, or transfer of service. The charge will not be made for initial installation of service where a meter connection/tap-on charge is applicable. b) Field Collection Charge: Will be assessed when a utility representative visits the premises of the service connection to terminate service, and the customer is on-site and pays the bill to avoid termination of service. This fee may only be charged once per billing period. c) Late Payment Penalty: Will be assessed on the delinquent amount of the bill, CANCELLED less taxes. MAY 0 1 2012 DATE OF ISSUE KENTUCKY Month / Date / Year PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION DATE EFFECTIVE JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR Month / Date / Year TARIFF BRANCH ISSUED BY (Signature of Officer) BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 12/19/2010

DATED

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

IN CASE NO.

FOR Fleming County, Kentucky
Community, Town or City

P.S.C. KY. NO. 1

Original SHEET NO. 12

Fleming County Water Association
(Name of Utility)

CANCELING P.S.C. KY. NO. SHEET NO. SHEE

- d) Meter Relocation Charge: Will be assessed when a customer or other authorized person requests that a meter be relocated, changed, or modified. Those requesting a change must reimburse the utility for the actual costs incurred, including but not limited to appropriate legal, administrative, engineering, overhead, or other related costs.
- e) <u>Reconnection Charge</u>: Will be assessed to reconnect service that has been terminated for non-payment of service or for violation of Utility or Public Service Commission rules and regulations, and will include the cost of the service trip for both the disconnection and the reconnection.
- f) Returned Check Charge: Will be assessed when a customer's check is returned, either due to insufficient funds or other reason due to customer fault.
- g) Service Call/Investigation Charge: Will be assessed when a customer requests the onsite presence of utility personnel to investigate a service problem and the problem is a result of the customer's own plumbing facilities, beyond the utility's delivery point, or not caused by failure of utility facilities. Any maintenance and repair of facilities beyond the utility's delivery point is the responsibility of the customer.

CANCELLED

MAY 0 1 2012

KENTUCAY FOR SERVICE COMMISSION

DATE OF ISSUEMonth / Date / Year	KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DATE EFFECTIVE Month / Date / Year	JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
ISSUED BY C Smith (Signature of Officer)	Bunt Kutley
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NODATED	EFFECTIVE ** 12/19/2010 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)